Confidential until Press Release (January 31, 2023)

Draft Summary

Survey on Business Sentiment of Japanese Corporations in Thailand

For the 2" Half of 2022

<Introduction of the Survey >
JCCB, Japanese Chamber of Commerce Bangkok,

has been conducting survey on business sentiment of

Japanese corporations in Thailand twice a year for 52 years, since 1971. This survey is the only comprehensive
data reflecting the business situation of Japanese corporations in Thailand.
» The survey period was from November 29 to December 23, 2022.

» The questionnaires were handed out to 1,627 JCCB members, of which 508 companies responded (31.2%).

> Press release date: January 31, 2023 (Tue.)

1. Business Sentiment Illustrated by DI (Diffusion Index)

» The business sentiment (DI) is 27 in the first half of 2022, 21 in the second half of 2022 (forecast), and 28 in
the first half of 2023 (forecast). The DI forecast for the second half of 2022 (21) continues to be positive
following the first half of 2022, even though the DI figure shrinks compared to the first half of 2022. The
decrease of DI is influenced by several factors such as surging prices of raw materials and energy, the global
inflation, and the declining demand for exports due to the tightening of monetary policies.

» The DI forecast for the first half of 2023 reflects a more optimistic sentiment (21—28), compared to the
second half of 2022, as the responding Japanese firms expect favorable economic impact from the increasing
number of inbound tourists and the resolution of raw material and parts shortage.
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2. Capital Investment (Manufacturing Sector)

» The percentage of the firms anticipating “Increase” in their capital investments in 2023 is 31%, whereas

46% of them anticipated “No change” and 16% anticipated “Decrease”.
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3. Export and Potential Export Markets in the Future

3.1 Export Trend in the First Half of 2023 (January-June)
» The percentage of the firms anticipating “Increase” in their exports in the first half of 2023 totaled 35%,

while 51% anticipated “No change” and 14% anticipated “Decrease”.
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3.2 Potential Export Markets in the Future (multiple answers)
»  “Vietnam” (47%) ranks first on the list of future potential export markets from Thailand, followed by “India”
(38%), “Indonesia” (30%), and “Japan” (20%), respectively.
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4. Exchange Rates Used in Business Planning

4.1 Thai Baht/US Dollar

>

Regarding the exchange rates used in business planning (Thai Baht/US Dollar), the predominant rates used
are in a range between “No less than 35.0 but less than 35.5” (16.5%), followed by “No less than 35.5 but
less than 36.0” (15.6%), with the median rate at 35.0 baht/US dollar. In the previous survey, however, the
predominant answers fell in a range between “No less than 33.0 but less than 33.5” (26.1%), followed by
“No less than 32.5 but less than 33.0” (19.7%), which implies that some companies have adjusted their

exchange rate settings.
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Japanese Yen/Thai Baht

Regarding the exchange rates used in business planning (Japanese Yen/Thai Baht), the predominant rates
used are in a range between “No less than 3.8 but less than 3.9” (21.8%), followed by “No less than 3.7 but
less than 3.8” (19.1%), with the median rate at 3.70 yen/baht. In the previous survey, however, the
predominant answers fell in a range between “No less than 3.5 but less than 3.6 (34.0%), followed by “No
less than 3.4 but less than 3.5” (27.0%), which implies that some companies have adjusted their exchange

rate settings.
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5. Challenges for Corporate Management (multiple answers)

>

The top challenge for Japanese companies’ corporate management, is “Severe competition with other

companies” (64%), followed by “Surging prices of raw materials and parts” (63%), “Increase in total labor
cost” (39%), and “Increase in logistics cost” (36%).

Another popular choice for firms in the manufacturing sector is “Rising energy cost” (45%), while many
companies in the non-manufacturing sector also cited “Employee’s job hopping” (26%) as one of the

challenges.
Mo, of firms and (52
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2 1 |Severe competition with other companies 1586 (59D 1587 (69 313 (64
1 2 |Surging prices of raw materials and parts 214 (81 95 4N 309 (63
4 3 |Increaze in total labor cost 116 (44) (3n 190 (39)
3 4 |Increaze in logistics cost 130 (449) 48 (20 178 (36)
5 4 |Foreign exchange rate fluctuation 119 (45) B9 (26 178 (3E)
11 f |JRizine enerev cost 119 (45) 22 0m 141 (28]
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3 9 JEnhancement of business efficiency throueh digitalization 44 BY (2 101 21
q 10 |Emplovee's job hoppine a6 (14 G0 (26) a6 (20
Total 1,365 aan 2265
Mo. of firms 263 229 492

(Mote) Ranks up to top 10

6. Requests to the Thai Government

6.1 Requests to the Thai Government (multiple answers)

>

“Improvement of customs duty and clearance regulations and its implementation” (35%) is most requested

by the responding companies, followed by ‘‘Stabilization of foreign exchange rates” (34%) and

“Development of transportation infrastructure” (34%).

“Implementation of flood prevention measures” (31%) is also popular among the manufacturing sector,
while “Relaxation of the Foreign Business Act” (25%) is another predominant request among the non-

manufacturing sector.
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5 1 Imprn.:n-'e.ment of cus?nms duty and clearance regulations a0 (37) 69 (33) 159 (35)
and itz implementation
4 2 |Stabilization of foreign exchange rates 106 (443 a8 02n 154 (34
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(consumption stimulus measures)
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(Mote 1)Ranks up to top 10

(Mote 21 "Fromotion of economic stimulus measures (g £. public infrastructure dewelopment)” which appeared up until the previous
surwey, was broken down into five choices namely "Promotion of e conomic stimulus measures (public inwestment)”
“Promotion ofeconomic stimulus measures (financial asisstance)” “"Promotion of economic stimulus measures (tax
measures)” “Promotion of economic stimulus measures (consumption stimulus measures)"” and “Promotion of e conomic
stimulus measures (others)” from this survey.
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6.2 Recent Improvement in Investment Environment
(Policy Evaluation, multiple answers)

» The policy area that most of the Japanese firms recognized some improvement recently is the “Measures to
address the impacts of the Covid-19” (33%), followed by “Development of transportation infrastructure”

(27%), “Development of communication infrastructure” (16%), ‘“Flood prevention measures” (13%), and
“Economic ties e.g. FTA and EPA” (12%).

Mo. of firms and (K]
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1 1 |Meazures to address the impacts of the Govid-119 69 (31 B (aE 127 (33
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fi 5 |Economic tiez eg. FTA and EPA 25 (1 22 0 7 0
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(Mote 1)Ranks up to top 10

(Mote 2] " Promotion of economic stimulus measures (g £, public infrastructure dewelopment)” which appeared up until the previous
surwvey, was broken down into fiwve choices namely “Promotion of economic stimulus measures (public investment)”™
“Promotion ofeconomic stimulus measure s (financial asisstance)” “Promotion of economic stimulus measures Ctax
measures)” “Promotion of economic stimuluz measures (consumption stimulus measure=)" and “Promotion of e conomic
stimulus measures (others)” from this survey.

(Mote 31 "Regulations related to green energy and its implementation”™ was added to the choices from this survey.

7. The Current Economic Situation
7.1 The Impact of the Soaring Prices and Shortages of Energy, Resources, and Raw

Materials

» Inresponse to a question regarding the impact of the soaring prices and shortages of energy (e.g., crude oil),
resources, raw materials, etc., most firms indicated that they experience “Some negative impact” (59%) and
24% admitted that they face “Significant negative impact”. Meanwhile, 14% pointed out that there is “No

impact”.

M. offirms and ()

. i i . Mon—
1 |Some negative impact 149 (B8 133 (GO)) 287 (EW)
2 |Sienificant negative impact a1 (36 0 (1 T (4
3 Mo impact 12 o) Y (29 9 (14
4 |Some positive impact fi (2 q (4 15 (3
5 |Positive impact 1 )] 1] )] 1 )]
Mo, of firms 251 aan 431

(Reference)  The result of the Survey on Business Sentiment of Japanese Corporations in Thailand
for the First Half of 2022 (released on August 30, 2022)

(1) Some negative impact 55%
(2) Significant negative impact 29%
(3 No impact 12%
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7.2 Specific Causes (multiple answers)

» When the companies were asked to specifically identify causes of the impact that they experience in item
7.1, “Rising prices of raw materials and parts” (83%) is the respondents’ top choice, followed by “Rising
energy prices” (64%) and “Increasing logistics prices” (56%).

M. offirms and ()

Farkirng Specific Causzes Manufacturing Hon- . Total
manufacturing
1 |Rising prices of raw materials and parts 224 (90 12 (M| 8e2 (83
2 |Riging enerey prices 186 (78] a4 2 (R4
3 |lcreazsing logistics prices 156 (63 a0 4R 236 (G
4 |Shortage of raw materials and parts TE (3 61 (35 137 (3D
5 |Declining prices of raw materials and parts fi (2 ] (3 11 (3
f [Resalution of the raw material and parts shortage 4 0 2 01 fi 01
7 |Decreasing loegistics prices 3 1 1 1 4 1
8 |Declinine enerey prices 1 (0} 0 (0} 1 (0}
Total fiff 361 1.017
MHo. of firmsz 244 174 422

(Reference)  The result of the Survey on Business Sentiment of Japanese Corporations in Thailand
for the First Half of 2022 (released on August 30, 2022)

(1) Rising costs of raw materials and parts 2%
(2) Increasing logistics costs 62%
Surging costs of purchase 50%
ging p
Rising energy costs 43%
g energy

7.3 The Impact of the Current Logistics Situation

» In response to a question whether the company is being affected by logistics disruption and surging
transportation costs, 268 companies (56%) indicated that “The company is being affected”, whereas 207
companies (43%) said that “The company is not being affected”.

Ma. of firms and (%)

industry bore sfieod | heine ot Others e
Manufacturing 165 (64) a0 (30 2 287
Man-manufacturing 103 (47 117 L3 1 2N
Tatal 268 (hE) 207 (43 3 (1] 478

(Reference)  The result of the Survey on Business Sentiment of Japanese Corporations in Thailand
for the First Half of 2022 (released on August 30, 2022)
(1) The company is being affected 73%
(2) The company is not being affected 26%



7.4 Specific Impacts of the Current Logistics Situation (multiple answers)

>

Regarding the specific impacts of logistics disruption and surging transportation costs, “Rising container

ship freight rates” (66%) is the most popular choice among the survey respondents, followed by “Shipment

schedule delays and disruptions due to port congestion and cargo pileup” (48%) and “Increasing land freight

rates” (37%).

M. affirms and ()

Rarking Specific Impacts Marnufacturing manurizzt_uring Total
1 |Rising container ship freight rates 126 (74 R GBI 179 (GRD
5 Shipmer'!t zcheduls dela_;-.fs and disruptions dus to part a7 (51) s (43 131 (48
congestion and careo pileup
3 |Ihcreazing land freieht rates 64 (38) 3 (34 99 (37
4 |Ihcreazing air careo rates Y (34 R I ) a1 (34
§  |Difficulty in securing spaces on container ships am 28 [ )] 6721
£ [Difficulty in securing spaces on cargo flights g oy ] oy 14 oy
7 |Difficulty in securing spaces on land freight vehicles 3 )] I 1) g A
- |Others 2 (1 3 (3 B (2
Tatal J86 193 574
Mo, of firms 164 102 M
(Reference)  The result of the Survey on Business Sentiment of Japanese Corporations in Thailand

for the First Half of 2022 (released on August 30, 2022)
(1) Shipment schedule delays and disruptions

due to port congestion and cargo pileup
(2) Rising container ship freight rates

(3) Difficulty in securing spaces on container ships

8. Supply Chain Review

79%

78%
52%

8.1 Important Considerations When Reviewing the Supply Chain (multiple answers)

>

When reviewing the company’s supply chain, the greatest number of responding firms indicated that they

place importance on “Measure to address shortage of raw materials and parts” (52%), followed by “Measure

to_address international logistics disruption/increasing transportation costs” (41%) and “Increase and

decrease in demand” (27%).

Ma. of firms and ()

Mon-

Rarkine| Important Considerationz When Reviewing the Supply Chain | Manufacturing manufacturing Total
1 |Measure to address shortage of raw materials and parts 166 (64) TEoan M1 (BN
5 .Measun.a to address in.ternatinnal logistics disruption, 16 (45) 72 (38 a8 (41
Increasing tfransportation costs
8 |lhcrease and decrease in demand EL ) 9 2 1 (o
4 |Meazure to address riging labor wage R (20 a1 a8 (21
5 |Geopolitical risks R 29 a2 | I A )]
f  |The company has not considered a review in particular 2T 0 49 () 6 (1R
7 |Request from trading pariners R A LT A 7 (14
&  |Decarbonization movement towards carbon neutrality 41 116 23 ) id  (14)
8  |Request from the parent company 42 (16 a0 O iz (13
10 |Risks of natural dizaster a0 13 i) 4 (1
Tatal 674 443 1,117
Mo, of firms 256 208 164

(Mote) Ranks up to top 10



8.2 Issues Surrounding Supply Chain Review (multiple answers)

»  As for the issues the companies are facing when conducting supply chain review, the most common issue is
“Difficulty in finding new trading partners” (53%), followed by “Unable to change trading partners easily

even if a problem occurs” (35%) and “Unable to foresee results that could offset the costs™ (24%).

M. offirms and ()

Han-

Rarkineg Izzues Surrounding Supply Chain Besiewn Manufacturing manufacturing Tatal
1 |Difficulty in finding new tradine partners 133 (50 AT 1111 S P 1)
5 Unable to chanege trading partners eazily even if a problem 96 (40 7 140 (35
OCCUrE
8 |Unable to foresee results that could offzet the costs 62 (26 W2 96 (24)
4 |Difficulty in erasping the averall supply chain (20 awm o a7 (2
5 |Unable to secure necessary personnel/budeet i ) 1 il By 3
£ [Mot knowing wavs to concretely carry out a review ] N 1w 23 i)
- |Others h (2 3 (2 8 (2
Total avh 223 h49
MHo. of firmsz 242 163 405

8.3 Outlook on Future Business Activities

» Having considered supply chain adjustment, most of the responding companies indicated that they will

“Maintain current business size” (66%) while 25% think they might “Expand the business”. Moreover, 8%

hinted that they may “Expand the business (relocation from other countries to Thailand)”.

Mo, of firms and ()

Rarkine Cutlook on Future Business Sctivities Manufacturing Hon- . Tatal
manufacturing

1 Maintain current buzsiness size 163 (6E) 125 (GE) 288 (AR

2 |Expand the business B 2n CE Y 108 (26
Expand the businezs

3 (relacation from other countries to Thailand) 2% (0 d 5 3 &

i  |Downzize the buziness 4 (M 2 (1) f (1
Downsize the business

5 (relacation from Thailand to other countries) 1 (n 0 w 1 w
Mao. of firms M8 184 437




9. Activities Related to Carbon Neutrality

9.1 The Company’s Policy Concerning Carbon Neutrality
In response to a question regarding whether the local branch of the company has a policy concerning carbon

>

9.2 Opinion towards Efforts to Achieve Carbon Neutrality (multiple answers)

>

neutrality, most firms indicated that “A policy is expected to be considered based on the headquarters'
mstruction or trading partner's request” (40%). Meanwhile, 32% admitted that “Nothing has been decided

at the moment” and 19% stated that “A concrete policy has been decided”.

Mo, of firms and (%)

. . . . . Mon-
Fank.ing Folicy Concerning Carbon Meutrality Marfactur ing marutactur ine Total
i A policy i= e::cpeu:teu:l t_u:u be cnns[dereu:l I:uaselu:l on the 105 (41 a0 (a9 195 (40
headquarters ingtruction or trading partner g request
2 |Mothing has been decided at the moment BE (21} 98 (43 184 (30
3 & concrete policy has been decided B3 (27 22 0m a1 (19)
' A concrete policy haz not been zet but it will be decided 27 (11} 19 (8 15 ()
Z00h
Mo. of firms 256 230 436
(Reference)  The result of the Survey on Business Sentiment of Japanese Corporations in Thailand

for the Second Half of 2021 (released on February 1, 2022)
(D) Apolicy is expected to be considered based on the headquarters'

instruction or trading partner's request
(2) Nothing has been decided at the moment

(3) A concrete policy has not been set but it will be decided soon

(4) A concrete policy has been decided

42%

36%
11%
11%

Regarding the company’s opinion towards efforts to achieve carbon neutrality, “Reducing greenhouse gas

emissions according to standards specified by environmental laws/regulations at that time” (36%) is the

most popular choice among the respondents, followed by “Reducing greenhouse gas emissions at an extent
that is possible within the scope of daily business activities” (33%) and ‘“Reducing greenhouse gas emissions

according to standards required by trading partners” (24%).

ko, of firms and (K]

Fank.ing Opinion towardz Efforts to Achieve Carbon Meutrality Manufacturing hon- . Total
manufacturing

i Rﬂdu_c_lng greenhpuse Eaz emissions acc_nrdlng o sta_nl:lards 105 (411 57 (30 172 (3
specified by ervironmental lawsregulations at that time

9 Rﬂdu_cmg gregnhnuse Eas emissions a_t an exte_nt_ t_hat iz B3 (95 93 (47 156 (33
pozzible within the scope of daily business activities

3 Rﬂdl._n:lng greenhnuse gaz emiszions according to standards B7 (96 49 (7 16 (o4
required by trading partners
Feducing greenhouse gaz emizzions in an amount that
exceeds standards specified by environmental

! laws regulations at that time or standards required by trading 69 (27 28 2 U9
partners

£ The company dqes nat feel the necessity of taking any 1 () 9% (19 10 (3
initiative in particular

§ Enterlr']g a I:uusmes.s. th.at gnntrlbutes to greenhpuse gas 13 (5} 17 (8 30 (6
reduction and positioning it az a new core buziness

7 The COMpany does not feel the necessity of taking additional ' (3 5 (2 g (a1
initiatives =ince the current effortz are adequate

- |Others 2 (1) 1 i) 4 g}
Total aas a1 619
Mo. of firms 264 223 137




(Reference)

The result of the Survey on Business Sentiment of Japanese Corporations in Thailand
for the Second Half of 2021 (released on February 1, 2022)

(1) Reducing greenhouse gas emissions according to standards specified 35%
by environmental laws/regulations at that time

(2) Reducing greenhouse gas emissions at an extent that is possible 31%
within the scope of daily business activities

(3) Reducing greenhouse gas emissions according to standards required 28%
by trading partners

9.3 Activities Related to Carbon Neutrality (multiple answers)

>

The Japanese companies’ top choice of carbon neutrality-related activities is “Replacing or upgrading to

energy-saving equipment” (46%), followed by “Introducing renewable energy such as generating electricity

with solar energy” (37%) and “‘Promoting proper disposal and reduction of industrial waste/recycling of

recyclable waste” (31%).

Mo, of firms and ()

Rarkine fctivities Related to Garbon Meutrality Marnufacturing Han- . Total
tmanufacturing

1 |Replacing or uperading to energy—=aving equipment 160 (62 42 24 192 (46)

3 In.trn:u:lucmg renemable energy such as generating electricity 123 (55 AL 185 (37
with zalar energy

2 Promotine proper dizpozal and reduction of industrial 36 (36) 84 (95 130 (21
wazte/recycling of recvclable waste

1 Grgsp!ng the amount of the company's greenhouze gaz 00 (4 27 (15} 197 (an)
emissions

£ Organizing /participating in seminars or wehinars concerning o (28 89 (o8 TEReD)
approaches tawards carbon neutrality

f  |Optimizing the operation of equipment 88 (an 2 (| 1E ()

7 F'.ppn:ulntl_ng a person in charge or g;tgbllshlng a department a1 (a4 29 (17 M on
rezponzible for environmental activities

8 |Setting behavioral tareets related to ereenhouze gas 86 (36) 200 (13 106 (2]

9 [Using raw materials and parts with low environmental impact 39 16 28 (16 67 (16

10 |Introducing electric cars/fuel cell electric cars/hwbrid cars 3| IR 24 014 3 (1m
Total 299 339 1,238
Mo. of firms 241 175 416

(Mote) Ranks up to top 10

(Reference)

The result of the Survey on Business Sentiment of Japanese Corporations in Thailand

for the Second Half of 2021 (released on February 1, 2022)

(1) Replacing or upgrading to energy-saving equipment 40%
(2) Introducing renewable energy such as generating electricity with solar energy 34%
(3) Promoting proper disposal and reduction of industrial waste/ 32%

recycling of recyclable waste
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9.4 Issues Surrounding Efforts to Achieve Carbon Neutrality (multiple answers)

>

On the other hand, the top issue affecting the firm’s efforts to achieve carbon neutrality is that they are
“Unable to pass through costs to prices of products/services” (44%). Moreover, they have “Insufficient

specialized knowledge and personnel, including know how for the implementation” (41%) and they also

indicated that they are “Unable to foresee results that could offset the costs” (36%).

Mo, of firms and ()

Fanking| Izsues Surrounding Effortz to Achieve Carbon Meutrality Marfacturing manur:‘lzzt_uring Total
1 IUnable to pass through costs to prices of products/services 131 (45 60 (A1) 191 (44
3 Ihzufficient speciallizen:l knnwle.n:lge and perzonnel, inchuding 08 (45 0 (36 178 (41
krowe how for the implementation
3 |Unable to foresee results that could offset the costs a9 (41 RE  (29) 166 (36)
3 Nn:ut. knowing the level to which the company needs to take 78 (33 77 (4l 185 (36)
actions
§ |The priority iz low 18 (8 a7 W BE (13
6 The necessity to develop technology that iz difficult to carey 29 (a 17 (a 29 ()
out by one company alone
7 |Unable to bear the costs due to inadequate funding 19 e 12 () a2t )
& [Buildirg conzensus within the company q 4 12 (f) pa (h)
9 |Unable to allocate time 8 N 11 (6 20 Y]
10 |Mot knowing which organization to congult b LA B (e 13 a
Tatal h0E 359 a6d
Mo. of firms 239 193 432

(Mote) Ranks up to top 10

(Reference)  The result of the Survey on Business Sentiment of Japanese Corporations in Thailand
for the Second Half of 2021 (released on February 1, 2022)

(1) Unable to pass through costs to prices of products/services 40%
(2) Unable to foresee results that could offset the costs 39%
(3) Insufficient specialized knowledge and personnel, 37%

including know how for the implementation
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